

No. 12-1330

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CONSOLIDATION COAL COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
and JAMES BURRIS,**

Respondents.

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH

Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN JAMES

Associate Solicitor

GARY K. STEARMAN

Counsel for Appellate Litigation

ANN MARIE SCARPINO

Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor

Office of the Solicitor

Suite N-2119

200 Constitution Avenue, NW

Washington, D.C. 20210

(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director,

Office of Workers'

Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
A. Statutory and regulatory background	5
1. Elements of entitlement and the 15-year presumption	5
2. Subsequent claims.....	11
B. Factual and procedural history	13
1. Mr. Burris’s work history.....	13
2. The first claim.....	14
3. The current claim.....	15
a. Consolidation’s concession that Mr. Burris proved a change in condition.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
b. The medical evidence	16
i. The medical opinions.	16
ii. Pulmonary function tests.	17
iii. Other evidence.	19
5. The ALJ's award.....	20
6. The Board's affirmance.....	22
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.	23
ARGUMENT.....	24
A. Standard of Review	24
B. The ALJ properly found the claim could proceed because Mr. Burris demonstrated a change in a condition of entitlement since his 2001 claim was denied.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	35
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS.	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Associated Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Hudson</i> , 73 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 521 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Crowe v. Director, OWCP</i> , 226 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2000)	24, 33
<i>Cumberland River Coal Co. v. Banks</i> , --- F.3d --- 2012 WL 3194224 (6th Cir. 2012)	30, 31
<i>Energy West Mining Co. v. Oliver</i> , 912 F.2d 164 (1990)	31
<i>Freeman United Coal Min. Co. v. Benefits Review Bd.</i> , 912 F.2d 164 (1990)	28
<i>Greer v. Director, OWCP</i> , 940 F.2d 88 (1991)	28
<i>Keene v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 645 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2011)	6, 9, 24, 25
<i>Kertesz v. Crescent Hills Coal Co.</i> , 788 F.2d 158 (3d Cir. 1986)	28
<i>Kopp v. Director, OWCP</i> , 877 F.2d 307 (4th Cir. 1989)	3
<i>Labelle Processing Co. v. Swarrow</i> , 72 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 1995)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page
<i>Lisa Lee Mines v. Director, OWCP</i> , 86 F.3d 1358 (4th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Lovilia Coal Co. v. Harvey</i> , 109 F.3d 445 (8th Cir. 1997)	30
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep.t Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.C. 2566 (June 28, 2012)	9
<i>National Mining Ass'n v. Dept. of Labor</i> , 292 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	31, 32
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Helms</i> , 859 F.2d 486 (7th Cir. 1988)	3
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Spese</i> , 117 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 1997)	25, 26
<i>RAG Am. Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 576 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2009)	11, 25
<i>Richardson v. Director, OWCP</i> , 94 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>River v. Commercial Life Ins. Co.</i> , 160 F.3d 1164 (7th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Roberts & Schaefer Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 400 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Sahara Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 946 F.2d 554 (7th Cir. 1991)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page
<i>U.S. Steel Mining Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 386 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	8
<i>Wetherill v. Director, OWCP</i> , 812 F.2d 376 (7th 1987).....	28
<i>Yauk v. Director, OWCP</i> , 912 F.2d 192 (8th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Zeigler Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP [Griskell]</i> , 490 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Ziegler Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP [Hawke]</i> , 326 F.3d 894	25

Statutes

Black Lung Benefits Act, as amended, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944	passim
30 U.S.C. § 901(a).....	6
30 U.S.C. § 902(b).....	6
30 U.S.C. § 902(d).....	20
30 U.S.C. § 921(a).....	9
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4)	8, 9, 10, 21
30 U.S.C. § 923(b).....	16
30 U.S.C. § 932(a).....	2, 3
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

Statutes	Page
33 U.S.C. § 921(a).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(c).....	3
Pub. L. No. 111-148 § 1556 (2010).....	1, 9
Regulations	
20 C.F.R. § 718, Appendix B.....	8, 18
20 C.F.R. § 718, Appendix C.....	8, 20
20 C.F.R. § 718.1.....	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.102.....	7
20 C.F.R. § 718.106.....	7
20 C.F.R. § 718.102-718.107.....	7
20 C.F.R. § 718.107.....	19
20 C.F.R. § 718.201.....	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1).....	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2).....	7
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b).....	7
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(c).....	7, 11
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1)-(2).....	7
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2).....	20
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2) (i).....	8
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2) (ii).....	8, 18
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2) (iv).....	8
20 C.F.R. § 725.2.....	12
20 C.F.R. § 725.202(d).....	6
20 C.F.R. § 725.309.....	passim
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d).....	passim
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d) (1999).....	12, 31
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d)(3).....	12, 27
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d)(4).....	13
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d)(5).....	13
20 C.F.R. § 725.406.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

Regulations	Page
20 C.F.R. § 725.409(a)	14
20 C.F.R. § 725.409(c)	15, 33

Miscellaneous	
Merck Manual of Diagnosis and Therapy (17th Ed. 1999)	8
